

No. _____

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

JOHNNY MACK SKETO CALHOUN,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

STACY BIGGART

Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH SPIAGGI

Capital Collateral Regional Counsel –

Northern Region

1004 DeSoto Park Drive

Tallahassee, Florida 32301

(850) 487-0922

Stacy.Biggart@ccrc-north.org

Elizabeth.Spiaggi@ccrc-north.org

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX TO APPENDIX.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
CITATION TO OPINION BELOW.....	2
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
FACTS RELEVANT TO QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
I. INTRODUCTION.....	6
II. THE TRIAL.....	7
A. The State’s case.....	7
B. The defense’s case.....	12
III. THE POSTCONVICTION EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....	13
A. Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to investigate Doug Mixon’s alibi.....	14
B. Newly discovered evidence/ <i>Brady/Giglio</i> claim further inculpatng Doug Mixon.....	17
C. Newly discovered evidence regarding Doug Mixon’s confession to Robert Vermillion.....	18
D. Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to elicit testimony from Harvey Busy that Charlie’s Deli closed at 7:00 p.m. on December 16..	18
E. Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to impeach Sherry Bradley with her prior inconsistent statement.....	19
F. Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to prepare for cross-examination of Darren Batchelor, and for failure to impeach him with his prior inconsistent statement.....	19
G. Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to cross-examine Brittany Mixon with telephone records from the victim and Charlie’s Deli.....	20
H. Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to object to the hearsay testimony from Tiffany and Glenda Brooks.....	20
I. Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to effectively cross-examine the victim’s husband.....	21

J.	Ineffective assistance of counsel for failing to effectively cross-examine Lieutenant Raley.....	21
K.	Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to consult with/retain a digital forensic expert.....	22
L.	Ineffective assistance of counsel for failure to consult with/retain a forensic pathologist.....	24
M.	Ineffective assistance of counsel for eliciting damaging information in the defense’s case-in-chief.....	24
FLORIDA SUPREME COURT’S RULINGS.....		25
I.	INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL.....	25
II.	<i>BRADY/GIGLIO</i> CLAIMS.....	26
III.	NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE.....	27
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....		27
I.	THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW THE ISSUES SURROUNDING TRIAL COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE AND PREPARE FOR THE GUILT PHASE OF PETITIONER’S CAPITAL TRIAL.....	27
II.	THIS COURT SHOULD REVIEW WHETHER A STATE COURT IS REQUIRED TO CONDUCT A CUMULATIVE ERROR ANALYSIS OF <i>BRADY, GIGLIO, AND/OR STRICKLAND</i>	33
CONCLUSION.....		37

INDEX TO APPENDIX

Exhibit 1 — Florida Supreme Court opinion below (November 21, 2019)..... 1

Exhibit 2 — Florida Supreme Court order on rehearing (February 12, 2020)..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U.S. 668 (2004).....	33
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	17, 26, 32, 33, 35
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F.3d 1196 (10th Cir. 2003).....	33
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	32, 33, 35
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 561 U.S. 945 (2010).....	32
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	32, 33, 34, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985).....	32
<i>United States v. Giglio</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972).....	14, 26, 32
<i>United States v. Martin Linen Supply Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 564 (1977).....	35
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	27

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1257.....	2
